

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 12.1e

Meeting Date: April 7, 2022

<u>Subject</u>: Approve Resolution No. 3262: Resolution of the Board of Education of the Sacramento City Unified School District Entering Election Results Into the Minutes and Certifying to the Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County All Proceedings in the March 3, 2020, General Obligation Bond Election

Information Item Only
Approval on Consent Agenda
Conference (for discussion only)
Conference/First Reading
Conference/Action
Action
Public Hearing

Division: Business Services

Recommendation: Approve Resolution #3262 Declaring Results of School Bond Election held on March 3, 2020.

Background/Rationale: On March 3, 2020, District voters passed Measure H, a Proposition 39 general obligation bond election authorizing the issuance of \$750 million of general obligation bonds. The attached resolution will approve the certified Certificate of Facts Measure H received from the Sacramento County Registrar of Voters; declares that at least 55% of the votes cast were in favor of the bonds; certifies that the election proceedings were conducted in compliance with applicable law, and authorizes the Superintendent to deliver a Certificate of Election Proceedings to the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors.

Financial Considerations: None

LCAP Goal(s): Family and Community Engagement; Operational Excellence

Documents Attached:

- 1. Resolution
- 2. Certificate of Facts Measure H

Estimated Time of Presentation: N/A Submitted by: Rose Ramos, Chief Business Officer Approved by: Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 3262

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ENTERING ELECTION RESULTS INTO THE MINUTES AND CERTIFYING TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY ALL PROCEEDINGS IN THE MARCH 3, 2020 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND ELECTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Sacramento City Unified School District (the "District") previously adopted a resolution requesting Sacramento County (the "County") to call an election for general obligation bonds (the "Bond Election") to be held on March 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, such resolution was duly delivered to the Registrar of Voters and County Clerk-Recorder of the County; and

WHEREAS, notice of the Bond Election was duly given; and

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2020, the Bond Election was duly held and conducted for the purpose of voting a measure for the issuance of bonds of the District in the amount of \$750,000,000 ("Measure H"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of the District has received from the County's Registrar of Voters/County Clerk-Recorder the Canvass Certificate and Official Statement of Results (the "Canvass") of the Bond Election; and

WHEREAS, it appears from the Canvass, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A," that more than fifty-five percent of the votes cast on Measure H were in favor of issuing the aforementioned bonds;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT DOES HEREBY FIND, DETERMINE AND CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That entry be made upon the minutes of the meeting that Measure H has been approved by more than fifty-five percent of the votes cast at the Bond Election.

Section 2. That all proceedings of the District in connection with the Bond Election have been accomplished according to law.

Section 3. That the Clerk of the Board is hereby requested to deliver a copy of this Resolution with the Canvass to the County's Superintendent of Schools and the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 7th day of April, 2022, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTENTIONS:

President, Board of Education Sacramento City Unified School District

Attest:

Secretary to the Board of Education Sacramento City Unified School District STATE OF CALIFORNIA))ss SACRAMENTO COUNTY)

I, Jorge A. Aguilar, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. _____ was duly adopted by the Board of Education of the Sacramento City Unified School District at a meeting thereof held on the 7th day of April, 2022 and that it was so adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTENTIONS:

By:_____

Secretary

EXHIBIT A

Canvass and Statement of Results